

No. 24-30115

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DOROTHY NAIRNE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NANCY LANDRY,

Defendant-Appellant,

STATE OF LOUISIANA, et al.,

Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Anna K. Jessurun
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fifteenth Amendment Gives Congress Sweeping Power to Enforce the Amendment’s Ban on Racial Discrimination in Voting	5
II. Congress Constitutionally Used Its Fifteenth Amendment Enforcement Power to Enact Section 2’s Prohibition of Vote Dilution.....	13
III. Section 2’s Application to Present Circumstances Does Not Exceed Congress’s Fifteenth Amendment Power to Prohibit Redistricting Maps that Dilute Black Voters’ Electoral Strength.....	20
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2, 4, 13, 17, 18, 20, 23, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	22
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	19
<i>Chisolm v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	15
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	8, 17, 21, 24
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	14
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	18
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....	4, 19, 22, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	25
<i>Knox v. Lee</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1871)	9
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	5, 13
<i>League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	8, 9, 22
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	22
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	6
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	5, 6
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	7, 8, 13, 24, 25
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	1, 18, 23
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (19	6
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	14, 15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	6

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	1, 13, 16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	6
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869)	5, 6, 10
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870).....	2-4, 10-12
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872).....	7
2 Cong. Rec. (1874)	11
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	16, 17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL MATERIALS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	5, 7, 8
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Vikram David Amar & Alan Brownstein, <i>The Hybrid Nature of Political Rights</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 915 (1998)	3, 12
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Reconstruction Power</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1801 (2010)	8, 10
Chandler Davidson, <i>White Gerrymandering of Black Voters: A Response to Professor Everett</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1333 (2001)	3, 13
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Colorblind Injustice: Minority Voting Rights and the Undoing of the Second Reconstruction</i> (1999)	13
Douglas Laycock, <i>Conceptual Gulfs in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 743 (1998)	8
Michael W. McConnell, Comment, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1997)	7, 8, 9
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Narrowing the Nation’s Power: The Supreme Court Sides with the States</i> (2002)	8
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Government of Adequate Powers</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 991 (2008)	8
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950)	6
